
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 10th December, 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 12 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 November 2012 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SAFER LEEDS COMMUNITY SAFETY 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 
To consider an update report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on the Safer 
Leeds Community Safety Business Plan 
 

7 - 38 

8   
 

  2012/13 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance)/Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods summarising the quarter 2 
performance data relevant to the Scrutiny Board. 
 

39 - 
54 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 
 
To consider the financial position of the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate after 
7 months of the 2012/13 financial year and also the 
initial 2013/14 budget proposals that are relevant 
to the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio.  Report to follow 
 

 

10   
 

  CO-ORDINATION BETWEEN PARKS AND 
COUNTRYSIDE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION SERVICES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer of Parks 
and Countryside outlining progress made in co-
ordinating Environmental Action Services with 
Parks and Countryside 
 

55 - 
62 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s Work Schedule 
 

63 - 
80 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 14 January 2013 at 10.00 a.m.  (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, N Buckley, 
P Davey, R Grahame, M Harland, 
P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz, S Lay, 
K Mitchell and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

38 Late Items  
 

The following late items were submitted to the Agenda: 
 

• Agenda Item 6 – Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2012 
• Agenda Item 12 – West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

Consultation – Comments from Scrutiny 
 

39 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests  
 

Councillor R Grahame declared an interest in Agenda Item 10, Scrutiny 
Review of the New Grounds Maintenance Contract due to his membership of 
GMB and Agenda Item 12, West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
Consultation due to his membership of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority. 
 

40 Minutes -22 October 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

41 Recommendation Tracking - Fuel Poverty Inquiry  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with an update on progress made in responding to the 
recommendations arising from the previous scrutiny inquiry into fuel poverty. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans – Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
• Robert Curtis –
[...]
is, a proposal is to be presented to 
Executive Board in December. 

• Development of the Winter Plan for Leeds and partnership work with 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to achieve this. Members 
requested a copy of the Winter Plan. 

• As part of Winter Plan, Leeds City Council, with support from NHS 
Leeds Public Health and CCGs submitted a proposal to the 
Department of Health’s ‘Warm Homes Healthy People Fund’ to 
increase energy saving advice and measures to vulnerable people.  
The Board was pleased to note that this had been successful.  

• It was noted that the Member Seminar on Fuel Poverty will take place 
on Wednesday 19th December 2012. 

• Ongoing projects and schemes – outreach work with Groundwork; 
work with Leeds Federated Housing; and a pilot scheme with the 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau to offer joint fuel tariff, debt and income 
maximisation advice over the winter period. 

• That the Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility would be enabled for 
heat and power and there was a clear intention for a district heating 
scheme. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

42 Provision of Allotments in Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Officer of Parks and Countryside set out the context of 
allotment provision in Leeds with particular reference to demand for food 
growing space.  It discussed options and related issues in providing additional 
allotment space to fulfil demand. 
 
Sean Flesher, Chief Officer, Parks and Countryside and Joanne Clough, 
Trading and Operational Manager, Parks and Countryside were in attendance 
for this item. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The report only referred to allotments managed by Leeds City Council 
and not those under Town or Parish Council control. 

• Allotments at High Ash Drive – work was ongoing with a private 
landowner regard
[...]
e and considered capital investment requirements and overall 
resource implications in managing cemeteries and crematoria across the city. 
 
Sean Flesher, Chief Officer, Parks and Countryside and Joanne Clough, 
Trading and Operational Manager, Parks and Countryside were in attendance 
for this item. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• All 23 cemeteries operated by the Council were multi faith.  In addition 
to this, there were also a number of privately run cemeteries across the 
City. 

• An out of hours service is provided for specific faith groups with the 
exception of Christmas Day. 

• Security improvements including installation of CCTV at Harehills 
Cemetery and improvements at Hunslet were welcomed.  It was 
reported that these had not been funded through Area Committees. 

• Combined use of heat and power from crematoria – some work had 
been done at Rawdon and heat exchange was used for the chapel 
building and offices.  At other crematoria there was limited opportunity 
to do this due to the location of buildings. 

• Costs of services and comparisons to other core cities.  It was reported 
that costs were reviewed annually and full price and service details 
were available on the Council’s website. 

• Cemeteries and Crematoria and the Leeds Quality Park Standard.  It 
had been noted that improvements had been made at 13 of the sites 
since the last assessment although only one had achieved the Leeds 
Quality Park Standard. It was estimated that the cost, excluding 
building works, to bring cemeteries and crematoria sites up to the 
Leeds Quality Park standard is around £550k and there was a current 
reliance on funds from Section 106 monies. 

• Capital investment for mercury abatement measures– it was reported 
that the new equipment had been installed at Rawdon that would 
contribute towards meeting targets in relation to the abatement of 
mercury emissions. The mercury waste was collected and disposed of 
by contractors. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

44 Scrutiny review of the new Grounds Maintenance Contract - draft report  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s draft report following its review of the grounds maintenance contract.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s report following its review of the new grounds 
maintenance contract be agreed. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

45 Recycling review - draft terms of reference  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented draft 
terms of reference in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s forthcoming recycling 
review.  The review was aimed at improving recycling through effective 
communication and education. 
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the forthcoming recycling 
review be agreed. 
 

46 West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority Consultation - comments 
from Scrutiny  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft response of the Board in relation to the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s consultation on proposals to changes to emergency cover in West 
Yorkshire. 
 
RESOLVED – (1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the draft response of the Scrutiny Board be agreed and submitted 
 to the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority as part of its public 
 consultation process. 
 

47 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its forthcoming Work Programme.  Recent Executive Board minutes 
were also appended to the report. 
 
Members were reminded of forthcoming work for the Board including the 
Parish and Town Council Review and items for the next agenda including 
Performance Management and the co-ordination of services between Parks 
and Countryside and Environmental Action Services. 
 

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 10 December at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

Report to the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 10th December 2012 

Subject: Leeds Community Safety Business Plan - update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In preparation for the introduction of an elected West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner in November 2012, the Executive Board Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services asked the Scrutiny Board to work closely with the Safer 
Leeds Executive in developing a Leeds Community Safety Business Plan. 

 
2. The Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake this piece of work via a working group over the 

Summer of 2012. The Business Plan was approved by the Safer Leeds Executive in 
September 2012.  The final Business Plan is appended to this report (appendix 1).   

 
3. This report provides the Board with an update on how the Plan has been used to 

inform the development of the 1st West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan, and to 
publicise Safer Leeds’ priorities to a wider audience.  

 
4. Finally, the report sets out the next steps in developing the plan in to the city’s Crime 

and Disorder Strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
5. Members of the Board are asked to note the contents of the report, and agree to take 

an updated version of the plan in April 2013 for comment, prior to it being submitted for 
approval as the city’s statutory Crime and Disorder Strategy by Full Council in July 
2013. 

 Report author:  Liz Jarmin 

Tel: 51228 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with the final version of the Safer Leeds Business Plan, which 

was agreed by the Safer Leeds Executive in September 2012. 
 
1.2 To advise how the plan has been used to inform the newly elected West Yorkshire 

Police and Crime Commissioner and a wider audience of the city’s priorities in 
relation to crime reduction and policing.  

 
1.3 To inform the Board that the Plan will be developed further in early 2013, before 

being submitted for approval as the city’s statutory Crime and Disorder Strategy to 
Full Council in July 2013. 

 
1.4 To ask for further assistance from the Board as part of this process. 
 
2  Background information 
 
2.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 replaced Police Authorities 

with Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs), and introduced Police and Crime 
Panels (PCPs) to scrutinise the decisions and actions of the PCCs and assist them 
in carrying out their functions. 

 
2.2 PCCs are expected to provide strong local leadership, underpinned by their 

democratic mandate in the drive to reduce crime and keep communities safe.  The 
government state that they will need to work with other local leaders to ensure local 
resources are used effectively and efficiently.   

 
2.3 On the 15th November 2012, Mark Burns-Williamson (Labour Party) was elected as 

the 1st West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  He will hold office for 
a period of 3.5 years to May 2016. 

 
2.4 As PCC, Mr Burns-Williamson will be responsible for developing a four year Police 

and Crime Plan in liaison with the Acting Chief Constable, based upon identified local 
priorities.  

 
2.5 Mr Burns-Williamson has indicated that 2013/14, will be a transitional year, and that 

he intends to delegate resources currently commissioned via local Community Safety 
Partnerships, such as the Community Safety Fund (CSF) and 
[...]
 and Integration 

4.2.1 The Safer Leeds Crime and Disorder Strategy will make reference to the Safer 
Leeds Partnership’s commitment to serve all members of its communities effectively 
and acknowledges that all of its actions and plans should give due regard to 
implications for different groups and sections of the community. 

 
4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The Scrutiny Board has provided its support to ensure that the business plan 
accurately reflects local community safety priorities and demonstrates the 
effectiveness of the activity it wishes the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
support.  Particular consideration was therefore given to the associated links with 
the relevant priorities set out with the City Priority Plans.  

 
4.3.2 Further consideration will be given to this issue as the Crime and Disorder Strategy 

is developed. 
 
4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 As mentioned above, PCCs will become responsible for setting out a four year 
Police and Crime Plan (five for subsequent plans), in liaison with the Chief 
Constable, based upon identified local priorities.   

4.4.2 The newly elected West Yorkshire PCC has indicated that 2013/14, will be a 
transitional year, and that he intends to delegate resources currently commissioned 
via local Community Safety Partnerships, such as the Community Safety Fund 
(CSF) and Drugs Intervention Programme (DIP), through existing arrangements 

Page 10



 

4.4.3 The Leeds Community Safety Business Plan has been used to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of the activity it wishes the Police and Crime Commissioner to support 
in 2012/13. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 This section is not relevant to this report. 
 
5  Conclusions 
 
5.1 The attached Safer Leeds Business Plan, outlines the city’s priorities in relation to 

crime reduction and policing. It has been used to inform and influence the newly 
elected West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner of the city’s aims and 
ambitions in this area of business. 

 
5.2 The city has a statutory obligation to develop a Crime and Disorder Strategy, which 

sets out the city’s approach to reduce crime and disorder, and deliver the city’s 
ambition to be “the be the best city in the UK with the best community safety 
partnership and services.” 

5.3 It has been agreed that the Safer Leeds Business Plan, should be further 
developed and submitted to Full Council in July 2013, as the Safer Leeds Crime 
and Disorder Strategy. 

5.4 The Safer and Stronger Scrutiny Board has played a key role in helping to develop 
the Business Plan, and its further assistance is requested to develop the Crime and 
Disorder Strategy. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to note the contents of the report, and agree to take an 
updated version of the Safer Leeds Business Plan in April 2013 for comment, prior 
to it being submitted for approval as the city’s statutory Crime and Disorder Strategy 
by Full Council in July 2013. 

  
7  Background documents1 

7.1 None 

 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

WORKING DOCUMENT 

 

Partnership 

Business Plan  
2012 - 2015 

 
 

P
age 13



 

 2

Welcome ~ Chair’s Statement 
I am delighted to introduce the Safer Leeds business plan 

and invite you to read about some of the excellent work 

that partnership has carried out over the past year. 

 

Despite considerable financial pressures that the 

partnership and individual organisations have faced, we 

have remained focussed and I am pleased to report 

significant improv
[...]
 following its initial request, 

definitions have been provided in relation to certain crime and disorder 
terminology, such as ‘acquisitive crime’.  However, the Scrutiny Board further 
recommends that the use of abbreviations within the plan is minimised as 
much as possible.  Where these do occur, a full definition should be provided 
within each of the relevant sections of the plan for ease of reference. 

 
Recommendation 4 
As a public facing document, the use of abbreviations within the 
business plan should be minimised as much as possible.  Where these 
do occur, a full definition should be provided within each of the relevant 
sections of the plan for ease of reference. 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) / Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 10th December 2012 

Subject: 2012/13 Q2 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city related to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to 

• Note the Q2 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

 

Report author: Heather Pinches / 
Debra Scott 

Tel:  274638 / 75951 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report prese
[...]
ions 

5.1 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for 
the council and city related to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Q2 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015 

7.2 Council Business Plan 2011 to 2015 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Saf
er L

eed
s P

erfo
rma

nce
 Ac

cou
nta

bili
ty T

rac
ker

: (R
EP

OR
T C

AR
D) 

 
 

 
 

R
ev

ie
w

 P
er

io
d:

 J
ul

y 
to

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 

20
12

 
O

ut
co

m
e:

 P
eo

pl
e 

ar
e 

sa
fe

 a
nd

 fe
el

 s
af

e 
 

 
 

 
 

 
P

op
ul

at
io

n:
 R

es
id

en
ts

 o
f L

ee
ds

 

P
rio

rit
y:

 R
ed

uc
e 

cr
im

e 
le

ve
ls

 a
nd

 th
ei

r 
im

pa
ct

 a
cr

os
s 

Le
ed

s 
(f

oc
us

 o
n 

bu
rg

la
ry

 r
ed

uc
tio

n)
 

 
 

 
P

ro
gr

es
s:

 

O
B

A
-P

A
T

  S
H

 
1

Wh
y is

 thi
s p

rior
ity?

T
he

 p
ub

lic
 s

ho
ul

d 
be

 s
af

e 
an

d 
fe

el
 s

af
e 

on
 t

he
 s

tr
ee

ts
, 

in
 t

he
 p

la
ce

s 
th

ey
 g

o 
an

d 
es

pe
ci

al
ly

 i
n 

th
ei

r 
ow

n 
ho

m
e.

 B
ur

gl
ar

y 
ha

s 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 c
on

se
qu

en
ce

s 
di

re
ct

ly
 

im
pa

ct
in

g 
on

 a
 p

er
so

n’
s 

se
ns

e 
of

 s
af

et
y,

 a
s 

w
el

l 
as

 d
am

ag
e 

an
d 

lo
ss

 i
nc

ur
re

d.
[...]
complete. 

6. Locality Managers have led on consultation and worked with Parks and Countryside on 
developing proposals around dog control orders in Leeds.  Parks and Countryside have 
also worked with Ward Members, enforcement officers, PCSOs and the police to 
undertake education and enable better intelligence gathering on dog fouling. 

7. The Parks and Countryside service has a number of welfare facilities and yard space 
available in most community parks distributed throughout the city which has provided 
an opportunity for the locality based teams to use these facilities for staff welfare 
provision and as operational bases. 

Recommendations 

8. That members note the content of the report. 

Page 56



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report considers the progress made in co-ordinating Environmental Action 
Services with Parks and Countryside, along with further plans to improve the way 
services are co-ordinated in a way that utilises resources more effectively and 
improves the level of service achieved. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Parks and Countryside manage almost 4,000 hectares of parks and green space.  
This includes 7 major parks, 62 community parks and 95 recreation grounds, and 
155 hectares of local green space, which include 144 playgrounds and 500 sports 
facilities ranging from skateboard parks to golf courses, and which play host to 
700 events annually.  The service also manage a nursery which produces over 4 
million bedding plants each year, 97 allotment sites, 812km of PROW, and 156 
nature conservation sites, as well as 22 cemeteries and 3 crematoria. 

2.2 Environmental Action services are primarily delivered through 3 locality 
management teams accountable to Area Committees on a service level 
agreement basis.  Activities include litter bin emptying, litter picking, street 
sweeping, and leaf clearing, along with enforcement activity that includes dog 
fouling, fly tipping, overgrown vegetation and litter.  The teams ar

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, N Buckley, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
G Hyde, J Jarosz, S Lay, K Mitchell, B Urry 
and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

49 Late Items  
 

The following late item was admitted to the Agenda: 
 

• Agenda Item 9 – Financial Health Monitoring 
 

50 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor R Grahame declared a personal interest in Agenda Item, 10, Co-
ordination between Parks and Countryside and Environmental Action 
Services due to his membership of GMB. 
 

51 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor P Davey.  
Councillor B Urry was in attendance as substitute. 
 

52 Minutes - 12 November 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

53 Safer Leeds Community Safety Business Plan  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided the 
Board with the final version of the Safer Leeds Business Plan which was 
agreed by the Safer Leeds Executive in September 2012. The report also 
advised how the plan had been used to inform the newly elected West 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) of the city’s priorities in 
relation to crime reduction and policing.  The plan would be developed further 
in early 2013 before being submitted for approval as the city’s statutory Crime 
and Disorder Strategy to full Council in July 2013. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 



Final Minutes 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Superintendent Keith Gilert, Chief Officer, Community Safety 
 
It was reported that the Board’s comments regarding the draft Community 
Safety Business Plan had been taken on board prior to it being agreed by the 
Safer Leeds Executive.  
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Policing challenges that go beyond the force boundaries, with 
reference to the new Strategic Policing Requirement; . 

• It was suggested that the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) be invited to a future Board meeting.  It was 
reported that he would be attending the next meeting of the Safer 
Leeds Executive. 

• The PCC  was now developing a West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Plan, in liaison with the Chief Constable, based upon identified local 
priorities. . 

• Funding that would be made available to local authorities.  The PCC 
had indicated that 2013/14 would be a transitional year. 

• A deputy to the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner had 
not yet been appointed. 

• Families First Programme – the first funding streams had become 
available and the highest priority families were being identified. 

• Success of the focus on reducing burglaries and the partnership 
approach involved.  Domestic Violence had also been identified as a 
priority area. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Board take an updated version of the Safer Leeds Business 

Plan in April 2013 for comment, prior to it being submitted for approval 
as the city’s statutory Crime and Disorder Strategy by full Council in 
July 2013. 

 
54 2012/13 Quarter 2 Performance Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance)/Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
Members with a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for 
the council and City related to the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger 
Communities). 
 
RESOLVED – That the Quarter 2 performance information be noted. 
 

55 Financial Health Monitoring  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members of the financial health of the Environment and Neighbourhoods 



Final Minutes 

Directorate after seven months of the financial year 2012/13 and also 
presented the initial 2013/14 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny 
Board’s portfolio. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services. 

• Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member for Environment 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• There was a projected overspend of £903,000 across the directorate. 

• Overtime and use of agency staff, particularly in waste management 
had been a contributor to the overspend.   

• Due to weather conditions there had been additional volumes of 
garden waste collected (around 3,200 tonnes) 

• Net expenditure of the directorate was £95 million.  This included Parks 
and Countryside.  Attendance management – absence was currently 
over-running at about 14 days in the refuse service.  Budgets were 
based on 11 days but figures had historically been over 20.  There had 
been several factors that had contributed to improving absence 
performance including improvements to the return to work process, 
improving protective clothing and improved links with occupational 
health. 

• Pressures on the 2013/14 budget. These included the disposal of 
Quarry Hill car park, an increase in landfill tax, cessation of the asylum 
contract and reduction in other areas of income. 

• The cost of agency staff in comparison to directly employed staff.  
Whilst agency staff did not cost when off sick or on holiday, 
approximately 45 days per year cover had to be provided for 
permanently employed staff in the refuse service in terms of sickness 
and annual leave. 

• Areas of saving were highlighted.  These included the following: 
o Removal of subsidies 
o Procurement savings 
o Identification of appropriate costs that could be charged to the 

Housing Revenue Account 
o Alternate week collection of recyclable and residual waste. 
o Proposals to close Middleton Park and Gotts Park golf courses. 
o Bowling greens – possible transfer to bowling associations. 
o Changes to bulky waste collection – potential involvement of 

third sector organisations. 
o Stopping commercial waste being disposed of at household 

waste sites. 



Final Minutes 

• Bulk purchase of fuel – the Council would act as a broker and savings 
would be passed on to residents and to the Council. 

• Food waste/anaerobic digestion – a piece of work was ongoing but this 
would not generate   savings for next year if any scheme was to go 
ahead. 

• Proposals to end the subsidisation of bereavement charges  would 
enable the service to break even. 

• There was an over-supply of golf courses and these could be returned 
to parkland. 

• Grounds maintenance contract and savings on original contract price 
and charges to Housing Revenue Account. 

• Activity in reducing fuel poverty. 

• Costs of allotment provision  
 
It was reported that there would be a working group meeting on 8 January 
2013 to provide a further opportunity for Board Members to consider the initial 
budget proposals.    
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

56 Co-ordination between Parks and Countryside and Environmental 
Action Services  

 
The report of the Chief Officer, Parks and Countryside considered the 
progress made in co-ordinating Environmental Action Services with Parks and 
Countryside, along with further plans to improve the way services are co-
ordinated in a way that utilised resources more effectively and improved the 
level of service achieved. 
 
Sean Flesher, Chief Officer, Parks and Countryside was in attendance for this 
item. Members discussed issues surrounding the mapping of and 
requirements for a work schedule for ginnels.  Further issues discussed in 
relation to this included rights of way legislation and involvement of Parish and 
Town Councils. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

57 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its forthcoming Work Programme.  Recent Executive Board minutes 
were also appended to the report. 
 
Members were informed of forthcoming items for the next agenda which 
included updates on the working group meetings undertaken in November 
and December regarding the Board’s reviews on recycling and strengthening 
relationships with local Parish and Town Councils.    There would also be 
updates following the Board’s reviews on Dog Control Orders and the new 
Grounds Maintenance contract. 
 



Final Minutes 

58 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 14 January 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 


